
ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
APRIL 30, 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's auditors have not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	April 30, 2018 \$	July 31, 2017 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		10,669,357	16,470,165
Amounts receivable		2,155	4,358
Receivable from joint venture partner	7(a)	281,855	-
GST receivable		84,806	168,875
Prepaid expenses		<u>126,587</u>	<u>166,802</u>
Total current assets		<u>11,164,760</u>	<u>16,810,200</u>
Non-current assets			
Investments	5	1,510,052	338,606
Property, plant and equipment	6	140,099	83,269
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	<u>44,165,810</u>	<u>39,114,820</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>45,815,961</u>	<u>39,536,695</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>56,980,721</u>	<u>56,346,895</u>
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	<u>526,207</u>	<u>490,070</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>526,207</u>	<u>490,070</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	8	71,134,799	65,279,861
Share-based payments reserve		6,156,340	6,088,912
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income		(1,118,648)	12,826
Deficit		<u>(19,717,977)</u>	<u>(15,524,774)</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>56,454,514</u>	<u>55,856,825</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>56,980,721</u>	<u>56,346,895</u>

Nature of Operations - see Note 1

Events after the Reporting Period - see Note 13

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on June 29, 2018 and are signed on its behalf by:

/s/ David Sidoo
David Sidoo
Director

/s/ Nick DeMare
Nick DeMare
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
		April 30,		April 30,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses					
Accounting and administrative	9(b)	19,095	17,600	73,530	75,300
Advertising and promotion		83,142	28,980	188,073	232,945
Audit		-	16,661	48,423	25,030
Charitable donations		-	20,000	20,000	35,000
Conferences and related		29,584	38,379	56,021	43,774
Corporate development		26,666	31,200	299,817	108,900
Corporate finance		-	462,000	-	462,000
Depreciation		5,761	-	6,895	-
Directors and officers compensation	9(a)	129,342	163,936	404,001	826,986
General exploration	9(a)	-	23,042	23,622	161,748
Insurance		3,199	3,125	9,552	8,333
Legal		11,136	38,663	101,764	169,001
Office		89,007	10,848	219,566	35,112
Professional fees		96,403	30,160	380,628	246,182
Public relations		296,734	702,356	966,428	1,470,044
Regulatory fees		17,352	10,259	58,151	51,435
Rent		7,236	-	16,510	-
Salaries and benefits	9(a)	46,399	8,930	90,999	26,823
Share-based compensation	8(e)	440,934	90,000	865,904	2,481,500
Shareholder costs		2,450	1,324	13,793	20,823
Transfer agent		9,301	3,722	19,684	21,403
Travel, meals and accommodation		110,359	136,822	300,018	433,036
		<u>1,424,100</u>	<u>1,838,007</u>	<u>4,163,379</u>	<u>6,935,375</u>
Loss before other items		<u>(1,424,100)</u>	<u>(1,838,007)</u>	<u>(4,163,379)</u>	<u>(6,935,375)</u>
Other items					
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets	7(b)(i)	-	-	31,447	-
Loss on sale of investments	5(a)	(150,937)	-	(190,393)	-
Interest income		46,485	33,266	143,558	54,493
Foreign exchange		51,081	(1,165)	(14,436)	7,780
Impairment		-	(487,451)	-	(487,451)
		<u>(53,371)</u>	<u>(455,350)</u>	<u>(29,824)</u>	<u>(425,178)</u>
Net loss for the period		<u>(1,477,471)</u>	<u>(2,293,357)</u>	<u>(4,193,203)</u>	<u>(7,360,553)</u>
Other comprehensive loss		<u>(1,277,408)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,131,474)</u>	<u>-</u>
Comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(2,754,879)</u>	<u>(2,293,357)</u>	<u>(5,324,677)</u>	<u>(7,360,553)</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted		<u>\$(0.01)</u>	<u>\$(0.03)</u>	<u>\$(0.03)</u>	<u>\$(0.13)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		<u>141,244,080</u>	<u>83,031,727</u>	<u>138,444,586</u>	<u>58,855,476</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Nine Months Ended April 30, 2018						
Share Capital		Share-Based Payments Reserve \$	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$	
Number of Shares	Amount \$					
Balance at July 31, 2017	135,061,471	65,279,861	6,088,912	12,826	(15,524,774)	55,856,825
Common shares issued for:						
- share options exercised	625,000	312,500	-	-	-	312,500
- warrants exercised	3,322,151	3,025,576	-	-	-	3,025,576
- finders' warrants exercised	602,720	227,974	-	-	-	227,974
- compensation warrants exercised	745,990	559,493	-	-	-	559,493
- exploration and evaluation assets	981,531	930,919	-	-	-	930,919
Transfer on exercise of:						
- share options	-	345,460	(345,460)	-	-	-
- finders' warrants	-	318,738	(318,738)	-	-	-
- compensation warrants	-	134,278	(134,278)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	865,904	-	-	865,904
Unrealized loss on investments	-	-	-	(1,014,992)	-	(1,014,992)
Re-classification on sale of investments	-	-	-	(116,482)	-	(116,482)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(4,193,203)	(4,193,203)
Balance at April 30, 2018	141,338,863	71,134,799	6,156,340	(1,118,648)	(19,717,977)	56,454,514

Nine Months Ended April 30, 2017						
Share Capital		Share-Based Payments Reserve \$	Share Subscriptions Received \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$	
Number of Shares	Amount \$					
Balance at July 31, 2016	24,102,990	2,355,280	782,318	1,264,500	(2,424,819)	1,977,279
Common shares issued for cash:						
- private placements	51,223,900	29,099,390	-	(1,264,500)	-	27,834,890
- share options exercised	1,077,500	282,825	-	-	-	282,825
- finders' warrants exercised	382,984	95,746	-	-	-	95,746
- exploration and evaluation assets	57,994,097	36,114,993	-	-	-	36,114,993
Share issue costs	-	(3,140,521)	986,180	-	-	(2,154,341)
Transfer on exercise of:						
- share options	-	180,788	(180,788)	-	-	-
- finders' warrants	-	176,182	(176,182)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation:						
- share options	-	-	2,481,500	-	-	2,481,500
- warrants issued for exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	630,000	-	-	630,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(7,360,553)	(7,360,553)
Balance at April 30, 2017	134,781,471	65,164,683	4,523,028	-	(9,785,372)	59,902,339

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended	
	April 30.	
	2018	2017
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(4,193,203)	(7,360,553)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation	6,895	-
Loss on sale of investments	190,393	-
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation assets	(31,447)	-
Share-based compensation	865,904	2,481,500
Impairment	-	487,451
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	2,203	(129,028)
GST receivable	84,069	-
Prepaid expenses	40,215	(356,933)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	130,529	249,760
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(2,904,442)</u>	<u>(4,627,803)</u>
Investing activities		
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets	(7,227,654)	(3,975,434)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(81,587)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments	569,187	-
Receivable from joint venture partner	(281,855)	-
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(7,021,909)</u>	<u>(3,975,434)</u>
Financing activities		
Issuance of common shares	4,125,543	28,213,461
Share issue costs	-	(2,143,591)
Cash acquired on acquisition	-	22,585
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>4,125,543</u>	<u>26,092,455</u>
Net change in cash during the period	(5,800,808)	17,489,218
Cash at beginning of period	<u>16,470,165</u>	<u>1,976,132</u>
Cash at end of period	<u>10,669,357</u>	<u>19,465,350</u>

Supplemental cash flow information - Note 11

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of Operations

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on March 1, 2007. The Company's common shares currently trade on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "AAL" and on the OTCQB under the symbol "AVLIF". The Company's head office is located at Suite 117, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1L4 Canada.

The Company is a junior mineral exploration company currently engaged in the acquisition and exploration of lithium properties. On the basis of information to date, the Company has not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable reserves. The underlying value of the mineral resource interests is entirely dependent on the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete exploration and development and upon future profitable production. Mineral resource interests represent costs incurred to date, less amounts amortized and/or written off, and do not necessarily represent present or future values.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business operations for the foreseeable future. To date the Company has not earned significant revenues and is considered to be in the exploration stage. The Company's operations are funded from equity financings which are dependent upon many external factors and may be difficult to impossible to secure or raise when required. Although management considers that the Company has adequate resources to maintain its core operations and conduct planned exploration programs on its existing exploration and evaluation assets for the next twelve months, the Company recognizes that exploration expenditures may change with ongoing results and, as a result, it may be required to obtain additional financing. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect any adjustments related to conditions that occurred subsequent to April 30, 2018.

2. Basis of Preparation

Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and its interpretations, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). The accounting policies followed in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Company's financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2017.

Basis of Measurement

The Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

3. Subsidiaries

In addition to the Company, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements include all subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company is able, directly or indirectly, to control financial and operating policies, which is the authority usually connected with holding majority voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Subsidiaries (continued)

As at April 30, 2018 the subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

<u>Company</u>	<u>Location of Incorporation</u>	<u>Ownership Interest</u>
Advantage Lithium Inc.	USA	100%
South American Salars Minerals Pty. Ltd. ("SAS Australia") (inactive)	Australia	100%
South American Salars S.A. ("SAS Argentina")	Argentina	100%

4. Acquisition

On March 16, 2017 the Company, Orocobre Limited ("Orocobre") and Miguel Alberto Peral ("Peral") entered into a purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") to acquire an initial 50% interest in the Cauchari Project, with an option to earn a further 25% interest, and a 100% interest in five other lithium brine projects (the "Argentine Properties"), located in the northern provinces of Jujuy, Salta and Catamarca in Argentina. The Purchase Agreement superceded prior letters of intent. On March 28, 2017 the Company completed the Purchase Agreement and issued a total of 54,500,000 common shares of the Company, at a fair value of \$33,790,000, and 3,000,000 warrants, at a fair value of \$960,000, and acquired a 100% interest in the issued and outstanding common shares of SAS Australia (the "Acquisition"). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company, at a price of \$1.00 per share, expiring February 17, 2019. The fair value of the warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The assumptions used were: risk-free interest rate of 0.74%; estimated volatility of 120%; expected life of 2 years; expected dividend yield of 0%; and estimated forfeiture rate of 0%.

At the time of the Acquisition SAS Australia owned 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of SAS Argentina which owns the Cauchari Project and the Argentine Properties.

The Company paid a finder's fee of \$66,746 cash and issued 150,000 common shares of the Company, at a fair value of \$93,000, for total consideration of \$159,746. The Company also incurred \$185,350 for legal, filing and other transaction costs associated with the Acquisition.

The Acquisition was accounted for as an acquisition of the net assets of SAS Australia, as follows:

	\$
Common shares issued	33,790,000
Warrants issued	960,000
Finder's fee	159,746
Transaction costs incurred	185,350
Advances to SAS Australia prior to acquisition	<u>136,000</u>
Acquisition cost	<u>35,231,096</u>

The acquisition cost was generally allocated to the individual identifiable assets and liabilities on the basis of their relative fair value at the date of purchase. The results of operations were recorded from the effective date of purchase.

Cost of the net assets acquired consists of:

	\$
Net working capital	74,977
Exploration and evaluation assets	<u>35,156,119</u>
Net assets acquired	<u>35,231,096</u>

On closing of the Acquisition, two directors of Orocobre were appointed as directors of the Company and Peral was also appointed as a director of the Company.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Investments

As at April 30, 2018			
Number	Cost \$	Accumulated Unrealized Loss \$	Carrying Value \$
Common shares			
- LSC Lithium Corporation ("LSC") (a)	298,800	448,200	(212,148)
- Pure Energy Minerals Limited ("Pure") (b)	4,900,000	<u>2,180,500</u>	<u>(906,500)</u>
		<u>2,628,700</u>	<u>1,510,052</u>

As at July 31, 2017			
Number	Cost \$	Accumulated Unrealized (Loss) Gain \$	Carrying Value \$
Common shares - LSC (a)	256,520	<u>325,780</u>	<u>12,826</u>
			<u>338,606</u>

(a) During fiscal 2017 the Company received 256,520 LSC common shares from the assignment of the Santa Rita Option to LSC. On November 2, 2017 the Company received a further 588,000 LSC common shares. See also Note 7(a).

During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company sold 545,720 LSC shares for proceeds of \$569,187 recognizing a realized loss of \$190,393.

(b) On December 5, 2017 the Company received 4,900,000 Pure common shares from the sale of the Company's interest in the Clayton Northeast Property. See also Note 7(b)(i).

6. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Office Equipment \$	Field Equipment \$	Total \$
Cost:			
Balance at July 31, 2016	-	-	-
Additions	<u>10,709</u>	<u>82,234</u>	<u>92,943</u>
Balance at July 31, 2017	10,709	82,234	92,943
Additions	<u>37,822</u>	<u>43,765</u>	<u>81,587</u>
Balance at April 30, 2018	<u>48,531</u>	<u>125,999</u>	<u>174,530</u>
Accumulated Depreciation:			
Balance at July 31, 2016	-	-	-
Depreciation	<u>(232)</u>	<u>(9,442)</u>	<u>(9,674)</u>
Balance at July 31, 2017	(232)	(9,442)	(9,674)
Depreciation	<u>(6,895)</u>	<u>(17,862)</u>	<u>(24,757)</u>
Balance at April 30, 2018	<u>(7,127)</u>	<u>(27,304)</u>	<u>(34,431)</u>
Carrying Value:			
Balance at July 31, 2017	<u>10,477</u>	<u>72,792</u>	<u>83,269</u>
Balance at April 30, 2018	<u>41,404</u>	<u>98,695</u>	<u>140,099</u>

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. **Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

Property	April 30, 2018			July 31, 2017		
	Acquisition Costs \$	Deferred Exploration Costs \$	Total \$	Acquisition Costs \$	Deferred Exploration Costs \$	Total \$
Argentina						
Cauchari Project	30,539,412	7,654,237	38,193,649	29,606,691	1,797,967	31,404,658
Argentine Properties	5,972,161	-	5,972,161	5,906,361	-	5,906,361
United States						
Clayton NE	-	-	-	447,702	1,356,099	1,803,801
	<u>36,511,573</u>	<u>7,654,237</u>	<u>44,165,810</u>	<u>35,960,754</u>	<u>3,154,066</u>	<u>39,114,820</u>

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

	Argentina			United States						Mexico	Total \$
	Cauchari Project \$	Argentine Properties \$	Stella Marys \$	Clayton NE \$	Jackson Wash \$	Aquarius \$	Gemini \$	Neptune \$	Water Rights \$	Radius \$	
Balance at July 31, 2016	-	-	-	17,500	17,500	17,500	17,500	17,500	12,500	-	100,000
Exploration costs											
Assay analysis	3,151	-	-	141,116	9,548	-	-	-	-	-	153,815
Consulting	36,359	-	-	36,861	19,958	12,426	3,241	2,764	32,308	-	143,917
Depreciation	7,499	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,499
Drilling	635,737	-	-	697,998	355,588	-	-	116,318	-	-	1,805,641
Field support	747,435	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	747,435
Geological	81,141	-	-	253,802	96,649	10,523	4,719	39,807	-	-	486,641
Geophysical	-	-	-	61,005	54,225	1,545	48	95	-	-	116,918
Other	3,947	-	-	4,463	1,620	1,180	703	1,064	84	-	13,061
Land survey	-	-	-	44,755	-	5,840	4,250	-	-	-	54,845
Legal	-	-	-	7,175	1,280	3,254	45	45	101,889	-	113,688
Project management	-	-	-	87,681	34,021	3,692	1,379	11,289	10,838	15,223	164,123
Rent / utilities	-	-	-	19,032	2,129	1,329	202	6,139	-	-	28,831
Salaries and benefits	257,238	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	257,238
Travel	25,460	-	-	2,211	2,213	1,771	1,771	2,214	-	-	35,640
	<u>1,797,967</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,356,099</u>	<u>577,231</u>	<u>41,560</u>	<u>16,358</u>	<u>179,735</u>	<u>145,119</u>	<u>15,223</u>	<u>4,129,292</u>
Acquisition costs											
Issuance of common shares for:											
- Acquisition	28,124,611	5,665,389	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	33,790,000
- option payments	-	-	498,000	234,242	229,962	199,377	199,377	368,151	142,411	260,000	2,131,520
- finder's fees	77,407	15,593	-	17,583	17,583	17,583	17,583	17,583	12,559	-	193,474
Warrants issued for Acquisition	799,042	160,958	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	960,000
Cash payments for:											
- option payments	-	-	794,915	87,500	87,500	87,500	87,500	87,500	62,500	75,000	1,369,915
- finder's fees / related costs	209,827	42,267	64,858	10,059	9,902	7,992	7,992	15,574	5,710	-	374,181
Claims staking and purchases	681	11,789	1,979	80,818	74,029	43,793	41,828	89,734	-	34,228	378,879
Other	395,123	10,365	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	405,488
	<u>29,606,691</u>	<u>5,906,361</u>	<u>1,359,752</u>	<u>430,202</u>	<u>418,976</u>	<u>356,245</u>	<u>354,280</u>	<u>578,542</u>	<u>223,180</u>	<u>369,228</u>	<u>39,603,457</u>
Disposal	-	-	(1,256,373)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,256,373)
Impairment	-	-	(103,379)	-	(1,013,707)	(415,305)	(388,138)	(775,777)	(380,799)	(384,451)	(3,461,556)
Balance at July 31, 2017	<u>31,404,658</u>	<u>5,906,361</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,803,801</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>39,114,820</u>

(Table continued on next page)

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

7. **Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)**

(Table continued from previous page)

	<u>Argentina</u>			<u>United States</u>						<u>Mexico</u>	<u>Total</u> \$
	<u>Cauchari Project</u> \$	<u>Argentine Properties</u> \$	<u>Stella Marys</u> \$	<u>Clayton NE</u> \$	<u>Jackson Wash</u> \$	<u>Aquarius</u> \$	<u>Gemini</u> \$	<u>Neptune</u> \$	<u>Water Rights</u> \$	<u>Radius</u> \$	
Balance at July 31, 2017	<u>31,404,658</u>	<u>5,906,361</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,803,801</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>39,114,820</u>
Exploration costs											
Consulting	54,645	-	-	2,539	-	-	-	-	-	-	57,184
Drilling	2,613,627	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,613,627
Field support	1,785,599	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,785,599
Geochemical	103,743	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	103,743
Geological	401,584	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	401,584
Geophysics	24,877	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	24,877
Land survey	-	-	-	559	-	-	-	-	-	-	559
Other	3,679	-	-	2,160	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,839
Project management	-	-	-	390	-	-	-	-	-	-	390
Rent / utilities	-	-	-	146	-	-	-	-	-	-	146
Salaries and benefits	717,039	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	717,039
Seismic	84,763	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	84,763
Supplies	9,078	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,078
Travel	57,636	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	57,636
	<u>5,856,270</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,794</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,862,064</u>
Acquisition costs											
Option payments:											
- common shares issued	-	-	882,000	48,919	-	-	-	-	-	-	930,919
- cash	-	-	-	290,539	-	-	-	-	-	-	290,539
Claims staking and purchases	-	65,800	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	65,800
Cash payments for finder's fees	-	-	61,048	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	61,048
Other	932,721	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	932,721
	<u>932,721</u>	<u>65,800</u>	<u>943,048</u>	<u>339,458</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,281,027</u>
Recovery	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(943,048)</u>	<u>(2,149,053)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,092,101)</u>
Balance at April 30, 2018	<u>38,193,649</u>	<u>5,972,161</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>44,165,810</u>

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

(a) ***Argentina***

Cauchari Project and Argentine Properties

On March 28, 2017 the Company completed the Acquisition, as described in Note 4, and acquired an initial 50% interest in the Cauchari Project and a 100% interest in the Argentine Properties. The Company may increase its interest in the Cauchari Project by a further 25% by spending US \$5,000,000 in exploration or completing a feasibility study. In December 2017 the Company completed its US \$5,000,000 spending amount and earned the additional 25% interest in the Cauchari Project. All subsequent costs incurred have been funded by the Company and La Frontera S.A. ("La Frontera") based on their respective interests. As at April 30, 2018, \$281,855, is due from La Frontera. La Frontera is owned by Orocobre, as to 85%, and Peral, as to 15%.

La Frontera retains a 1% gross revenue royalty on the Cauchari Project and Argentine Properties, and has a right of first refusal on brine production (and may enter into an offtake agreement in respect of such production).

Stella Marys Project

On September 8, 2016 the Company entered into a letter of intent (the "Santa Rita LOI") with Minera Santa Rita S.R.L. ("Minera Santa Rita") over the Stella Marys Project, located in Salta Province, Argentina. On October 28, 2016 the Company and Minera Santa Rita signed a definitive agreement (the "Santa Rita Option") under which the Company could acquire a 100% interest in the Stella Marys Project by making total cash payments of US \$1,250,000 and issuance of a total of 1,500,000 common shares of the Company. During fiscal 2017 the Company had made cash payments totalling US \$600,000 and issued 600,000 common shares at a fair value of \$498,000.

The Company also agreed to pay a finder's fee, calculated at a maximum of up to approximately \$176,500, the actual amounts payable only upon cash payments and share issuances made. During fiscal 2017 the Company paid \$64,858.

On June 2, 2017 the Company completed an assignment of the Santa Rita Option to LSC and the Company received cash payments totalling \$930,593 for reimbursement of all option payments and related costs previously paid by the Company in connection with the Santa Rita Option. In addition the Company also received 256,520 common shares of LSC, at a fair value of \$325,780, and a 2% royalty (the "Stella Marys Royalty") on the brine concentrate produced from the Stella Marys Project and has reached an agreement in principal with Orocobre to reduce the Stella Marys Royalty to 0.5% in return for receiving a 0.5% royalty on the brine concentrate produced from the tenements purchased by LSC from Orocobre in the Salinas Grandes Salar, Argentina. Accordingly, during fiscal 2017 the Company recorded an impairment of \$103,379 to reflect the difference between the total proceeds received and the carrying amount of the Stella Marys Project.

LSC has agreed to make all further cash and finder's fee payments and reimburse the Company in LSC common shares for any further common share issuances made by the Company. In October 2017 the Company issued the remaining 900,000 common shares, at a fair value of \$882,000, and paid a finders fee of \$61,048 pursuant to the Santa Rita option and LSC issued 588,000 LSC common shares, at a fair value of \$882,000, and paid \$61,048 to the Company as reimbursement.

(b) ***United States***

On June 16, 2016, as amended and extended, the Company entered into an agreement (the "Nevada Sunrise Agreement") with Nevada Sunrise Gold Corp. ("Nevada Sunrise") in which the Company was granted an option to earn working interests of up to 70% in three lithium exploration projects, known as Clayton Northeast, Jackson Wash and Aquarius, and 50% interests in two lithium properties, known as Gemini and Neptune (collectively the "Optioned Properties"), located in the Clayton Valley and Lida Valley regions of Nevada, USA, and an option to acquire the State of Nevada Water Permit 44411 (the "Water Permit").

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

(i) *Optioned Properties*

During fiscal 2017 the Company met all of the requirements and obligations required to earn its initial 51% interests in each of the Clayton Northeast, Jackson Wash and Aquarius properties. In July 2017 the Company determined to surrender all interests in the Jackson Wash, Aquarius, Gemini and Neptune properties and formal notice was provided to Nevada Sunrise on August 11, 2017. Accordingly, the Company recorded an impairment charge of \$2,592,927 in fiscal 2017 for all costs incurred on these properties.

On November 1, 2017 the Company and Nevada Sunrise entered into an asset purchase agreement to effect the sale of their interests in the Clayton Northeast property to Pure Energy Minerals Limited ("Pure Energy") for a total of 7,000,000 Pure Energy common shares. On November 30, 2017 the Company paid Nevada Sunrise \$290,539 as its remaining obligation to exercise its option to earn a 70% interest in the Clayton Northeast property. On December 5, 2017 the asset purchase agreement was completed and the Company received 4,900,000 Pure Energy common shares at a fair value of \$2,180,500, recognizing a gain on sale of \$31,447.

(ii) *Water Rights*

Nevada Sunrise granted to the Company the option (the "Water Permit Option") to acquire a 100% interest in the Water Permit. In order to maintain the Water Permit Option the Company was required to:

- (i) make a total of US \$1,175,000 Water Permit cash payments until the exercise of the Water Permit Option;
- (ii) pay all legal and other costs associated with the application to transfer the Place of Use and Point of Diversion of the Water Permit; and
- (iii) pay all legal and other costs required to maintain the Water Permit.

In order to exercise the Water Permit Option the Company was required to pay to Nevada Sunrise an amount equal to the sum of:

- (i) the Water Permit cash payments made by Nevada Sunrise prior to the grant of the Water Permit Option;
- (ii) the value of the Water Permit share payments made by Nevada Sunrise before the exercise of the Water Permit Option (which shall be established by multiplying the number of Nevada Sunrise shares issued by the 20-day volume weighted average price immediately prior to the date such Water Permit share payments were made);
- (iii) the legal and other costs incurred by Nevada Sunrise to acquire and make the application to transfer the location of the Water Permit; and
- (iv) US \$200,000, payable in cash or a calculated value in shares, at the Company's option (the "Water Permit Option Payment").

On November 30, 2016 Nevada Sunrise and the Company were advised that the Nevada State Engineer issued a ruling of forfeiture against the Water Permit. Nevada Sunrise is appealing the ruling and the Company has the right to maintain the Water Permit Option, but will have no obligation to make any payments to maintain the Water Permit Option pending the decision of the courts. If Nevada Sunrise is successful in its appeal the Company can maintain the Water Permit Option by reimbursing Nevada Sunrise for all payments made to the vendor of the Water Permit, all legal costs, plus 20%. Due to the uncertainty of the outcome of the appeal process the Company has determined to record an impairment provision of \$380,799 in fiscal 2017 for all costs paid to date on the Water Permit.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued)

(c) ***Mexico***

On September 12, 2016 the Company entered a letter of intent (the "Radius LOI") with Radius Gold Inc. ("Radius") pursuant to which the Company was granted an option to acquire up to 100% interests in each of three projects (the "Radius Projects") located in Chihuahua and Coahuila States, Mexico. Under the Radius LOI the Company issued 250,000 common shares, at a fair value of \$260,000 and paid \$75,000. The Company subsequently determined to focus its exploration efforts on its Argentine properties and, on April 11, 2017, the Company terminated the Radius LOI and wrote-off \$384,451 exploration and evaluation costs in fiscal 2017.

8. Share Capital

(a) ***Authorized Share Capital***

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and unlimited preferred shares without par value. All issued common shares are fully paid.

(b) ***Equity Financings***

Nine Months Ended April 30, 2018

No equity financing was conducted by the Company during the nine months ended April 30, 2018.

Fiscal 2017

During fiscal 2017 the Company completed the following private placements:

- (i) 16,100,000 common shares, at \$0.25 per share, for gross proceeds of \$4,025,000. As at July 31, 2016 the Company had received \$1,264,500 on account of the private placement and incurred \$10,750 share issue costs. The Company paid finders' fees totalling \$279,040 and issued 1,082,560 finders' warrants associated with the private placement. Each finders' warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company, at a price of \$0.25 per share, expiring August 19, 2018. The fair value of the finders' warrants has been estimated to be \$497,978 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The assumptions used were: risk-free interest rate of 0.55%, estimated volatility of 120%; expected life of two years; expected dividend yield of 0%; and estimated forfeiture rate of 0%.

Directors and officers of the Company and close family members purchased 536,000 common shares for \$134,000. The Company incurred \$33,344 for filing and other costs associated with this private placement.

- (ii) 8,456,900 units of the Company, at \$0.60 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$5,074,140. Each unit comprised one common share and one-half of one share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company, at a price of \$0.75 per share, expiring October 29, 2018. The Company paid finders' fees totalling \$200,598 and issued 334,330 finders' warrants associated with the private placement. Each finders' warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company, at a price of \$0.60 per share, expiring October 20, 2016. The fair value of the finders' warrants has been estimated to be \$217,315 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The assumptions used were: risk-free interest rate of 0.56%, estimated volatility of 120%; expected life of two years; expected dividend yield of 0%; and estimated forfeiture rate of 0%.

Directors and officers of the Company and close family members purchased 389,000 units for \$233,400. The Company incurred \$25,696 for legal, filing and other costs associated with this private placement.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Share Capital (continued)

- (iii) On February 17, 2017 the Company completed a private placement offering of 26,667,000 transferable subscription receipts ("Subscription Receipts") at a price of \$0.75 per Subscription Receipt (the "Offering Price") to raise aggregate proceeds of \$20,000,250 (the "Offering"). The Offering was led by Eight Capital and Canaccord Genuity Corp. (together the "Agents").

Each Subscription Receipt entitles the holder to receive one unit of the Company without payment of additional consideration or further action. Each unit comprises a share and half a warrant (the "Unit"), each whole warrant ("Warrant") exercisable for one additional share for 24 months after closing at \$1.00 a share. In the event that the closing sale price of the Company's common shares on the TSXV is greater than \$1.50 per share for a period of 20 consecutive trading days at any time after the Subscription Receipts are exchanged for Units, the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants by issuing a press release and in such case the Warrants will expire on the 30th day after the date on which such press release is issued.

The Agents were paid Agents' fees totalling \$1,043,065 and also issued 1,131,896 compensation warrants (the "Agents' Compensation Warrants"). The Agents' Compensation Warrants entitle the Agents to subscribe for Units, exercisable at a price of \$0.75 per Unit for a period of 24 months following the closing of the Offering. Other finders (the "Finders") were paid finders' fees totalling \$154,185. The Finders were also issued 352,422 compensation warrants (the Finders' Compensation Warrants). The Finder's Compensation Warrants have the same terms as the Agents' Compensation Warrants. The fair values of the Agents' Compensation Warrants and the Finders' Compensation Warrants, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, have been estimated to be \$288,633 and \$89,868 respectively. The assumptions used were: risk-free interest rate of 0.74%, estimated volatility of 120%; expected life of two years; expected dividend yield of 0%; and estimated forfeiture rate of 0%.

On March 17, 2017 the Company filed its final prospectus qualifying the Units and was issued the Final Receipt. On March 27, 2017 the Company completed the exchange of the Subscription Receipts into Units.

Directors and officers of the Company and close family members purchased 803,668 units for \$602,751.

The Company incurred \$418,412 for legal, filing and other costs associated with this private placement.

(c) *Compensation Warrants*

A summary of the Company's compensation warrants at April 30, 2018 and 2017 and the changes for the nine months ended on those dates is presented below:

	2018		2017	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period	1,484,318	0.75	-	-
Issued	-	-	1,484,318	0.75
Exercised	<u>(745,990)</u>	0.75	<u>-</u>	-
Balance, end of period	<u>738,328</u>	0.75	<u>1,484,318</u>	0.75

As at April 30, 2018 there were 738,328 compensation warrants outstanding and exercisable at an exercise price of \$0.75 per share, expiring February 17, 2019. See also Note 13(ii).

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Share Capital (continued)

(d) *Warrants*

A summary of the number of common shares reserved pursuant to the Company's outstanding warrants at April 30, 2018 and 2017 and the changes for the nine months ended on those dates, is as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period	21,515,854	0.92	-	-
Issued	372,995	1.00	21,978,838	0.91
Exercised	<u>(3,924,871)</u>	0.83	<u>(382,984)</u>	0.25
Balance, end of period	<u>17,963,978</u>	0.95	<u>21,595,854</u>	0.92

The following table summarizes information about the number of common shares reserved pursuant to the Company's warrants outstanding and exercisable at April 30, 2018:

Number	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
237,696	0.25	August 19, 2018
3,042,149	0.75	October 20, 2018
113,490	0.60	October 20, 2018
<u>14,570,643</u>	1.00	February 17, 2019
<u>17,963,978</u>		

See also Note 13(i).

(e) *Share Option Plan*

The Company has established a rolling share option plan (the "Plan"), in which the maximum number of common shares which can be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The minimum exercise price of the options is set at the Company's closing share price on the day before the grant date, less allowable discounts. Options granted may be subject to vesting provisions as determined by the Board of Directors and have a maximum term of ten years.

During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company granted share options to purchase 2,200,000 (2017 - 3,825,000) common shares and recorded compensation expense of \$819,904 (2017 - \$2,481,500).

The fair value of share options granted and vested is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions:

	2018	2017
Risk-free interest rate	1.41% - 2.07%	0.50% - 0.88%
Estimated volatility	73% - 82%	88% - 120%
Expected life	3 years - 5 years	3 years
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Estimated forfeiture rate	0%	0%

The weighted average grant date fair value of all share options granted during the nine months ended April 30, 2018 was \$0.49 (2017 - \$0.65) per share option.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Share Capital (continued)

During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company also repriced share options previously granted to purchase 800,000 common shares, from original exercise prices ranging from \$0.80 to \$0.90 per share to a revised exercise price of \$0.50 per share. The fair value of share options repriced has been estimated at \$46,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The assumptions used were: risk-free interest rate 1.17%; estimated volatility 82%; expected life 2.41 years - 2.50 years; expected dividend yield 0%; and estimated forfeiture rate 0%.

Option-pricing models require the use of estimates and assumptions including the expected volatility. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates and, therefore, existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's share options.

A summary of the Company's share options at April 30, 2018 and 2017 and the changes for the nine months ended on those dates, is as follows:

	2018		2017	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, beginning of period	7,221,000	0.59	2,228,500	0.36
Granted	2,200,000	0.85	3,825,000	0.87
Exercised	(625,000)	0.50	(1,077,500)	0.26
Expired	(330,000)	0.78	-	-
Balance, end of period	<u>8,466,000</u>	0.64	<u>4,976,000</u>	0.78

The following table summarizes information about the share options outstanding and exercisable at April 30, 2018:

Number Outstanding	Number Exercisable	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date
200,000	200,000	0.27	June 8, 2018
391,000	391,000	0.50	July 7, 2019
800,000	800,000	0.90	September 16, 2019
175,000	175,000	0.50	September 16, 2019
475,000	475,000	0.50	September 20, 2019
100,000	100,000	0.50	October 27, 2019
600,000	600,000	0.90	January 19, 2020
200,000	200,000	0.80	February 7, 2020
600,000	600,000	0.99	April 19, 2021
950,000	616,666	0.50	May 30, 2022
2,475,000	2,475,000	0.50	June 8, 2022
400,000	233,333	0.50	August 14, 2022
300,000	300,000	0.60	October 25, 2022
450,000	150,000	1.07	December 11, 2022
200,000	66,666	1.11	March 12, 2023
<u>150,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>	1.00	April 4, 2023
<u>8,466,000</u>	<u>7,432,665</u>		

See also Note 13(i).

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Share Capital (continued)

(f) *Restricted Share Unit ("RSU") Plan*

On April 9, 2018 the Company adopted a restricted share unit plan (the "RSU Plan"). The RSU Plan provides for the issuance of up to 1,900,000 restricted share units (the "RSUs"). Under the RSU Plan, RSUs may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company (excluding investor relations consultants) as partial compensation for the services they provide to the Company. The RSU Plan is a fixed number plan, and the number of common shares issued under the RSU Plan, when combined with the number of stock options available under the Company's stock option plan, will not exceed 10% of the Company's outstanding common shares. The RSU Plan is subject to the approval of the TSXV and to disinterested shareholder approval which will be sought at the next shareholders meeting of the Company. Any RSUs awarded prior to obtaining both TSXV approval and disinterested shareholder approval (collectively, the "Approvals") are subject to, and may not be paid out before, both approvals are obtained. Any RSU shares issued are subject to a four month hold from date of issue. The Company's Compensation Committee and Board of Directors have approved the award of 1,750,000 RSUs. 1,700,000 RSUs will vest over three years based upon the achievement of certain milestones and 50,000 RSUs will vest on June 26, 2018.

(g) *Escrow Shares*

On July 16, 2007 the Company and certain of its shareholders entered into an escrow agreement (the "CPC Escrow Agreement"). As at April 30, 2018, 34,496 common shares remained held in escrow under the CPC Escrow Agreement.

On August 12, 2016 the Company and certain of its shareholders entered into an escrow agreement (the "Value Security Escrow Agreement") under which 3,651,000 common shares of the Company were placed in escrow. As at April 30 2018 there are no common shares held in escrow under the Value Security Escrow Agreement.

9. Related Party Disclosures

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of members of the Company's current and former Board of Directors and its executive officers.

(a) During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 and 2017 the following compensation was incurred:

	2018 \$	2017 \$
Fees and compensation	635,742	889,481
Share-based compensation	<u>102,897</u>	<u>824,500</u>
	<u>738,639</u>	<u>1,713,981</u>

During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company allocated the \$635,742 (2017 - \$889,481) fees and compensation based on the nature of the services provided: expensed \$404,001 (2017 - \$826,986) to directors and officers compensation; \$nil (2017 - \$28,245) to general exploration costs; and capitalized \$231,741 (2017 - \$44,937) to exploration and evaluation assets. As at April 30, 2018, \$39,992 (July 31, 2017 - \$60,696) remained unpaid and has been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

(b) During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company incurred \$51,700 (2017 - \$75,300) for accounting and administration services provided by a private company owned by the Company's CFO. As at April 30, 2018 \$10,800 (July 31, 2017 - \$14,500) remained unpaid and has been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Related Party Disclosures (continued)

During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company also recorded \$nil (2017 - \$31,500) for share-based compensation for share options granted to the private company.

- (c) During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company paid a total of \$47,084 (2017 - \$nil) to the spouse of a director of the Company of which \$36,742 (2017 - \$nil) was for legal services and \$10,342 (2017 - \$nil) for rental of office space.
- (d) During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 the Company incurred \$124,717 (2017 - \$nil) for equipment rental provided by a private company controlled by a director of the Company. As at April 30, 2018 \$nil (July 31, 2017 - \$8,805) remained unpaid and has been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- (e) See also Notes 4 and 8(b).

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Categories of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: FVTPL; held-to-maturity investments; loans and receivables; available-for-sale; and other liabilities. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	April 30, 2018 \$	July 31, 2017 \$
Cash	FVTPL	10,669,357	16,470,165
Amounts receivable	Loans and receivables	2,155	4,358
Receivable from joint venture partner	Loans and receivables	281,855	-
Investments	Available-for-sale	1,510,052	338,606
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities	(526,207)	(490,070)

The Company's financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy:

Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and value to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the market place.

Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The recorded amounts for cash, amounts receivable, receivable from joint venture partner and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature. The Company's fair value of cash and investment under the fair value hierarchy are measured using Level 1 inputs.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and amounts receivable. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash is remote.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have the resources to meet its obligations as they fall due. The Company manages this risk by closely monitoring cash forecasts and managing resources to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations. All of the Company's financial liabilities are classified as current and are anticipated to mature within the next fiscal period. The following table is based on the contractual maturity dates of financial assets and the earliest date on which the Company can be required to settle financial liabilities.

Contractual Maturity Analysis at April 30, 2018					
	Less than 3 Months \$	3 - 12 Months \$	1 - 5 Years \$	Over 5 Years \$	Total \$
Cash	10,669,357	-	-	-	10,669,357
	2,155				2,155
Receivable from joint venture partner	281,855	-	-	-	281,855
Investments	-	-	1,510,052	-	1,510,052
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(526,207)	-	-	-	(526,207)
Contractual Maturity Analysis at July 31, 2017					
	Less than 3 Months \$	3 - 12 Months \$	1 - 5 Years \$	Over 5 Years \$	Total \$
Cash	16,470,165	-	-	-	16,470,165
Amounts receivable	4,358	-	-	-	4,358
Investments	-	-	338,606	-	338,606
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(490,070)	-	-	-	(490,070)

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant.

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash bears floating rates of interest. The interest rate risk on cash and on the Company's obligations are not considered significant.

(b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian Dollar and major transactions are transacted in Canadian Dollars, US Dollars and Argentine Pesos. The Company maintains Argentine Peso bank accounts in Argentina and US Dollar bank accounts in Canada to support the cash needs of its foreign operations. Management does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. At April 30, 2018, 1 Canadian Dollar was equal to 0.78 US Dollar and 15.99 Argentine Pesos.

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Balances are as follows:

	Argentine Pesos	US Dollars	CDN \$ Equivalent
Cash	15,751,186	176,361	1,211,168
Receivable from joint venture partner	2,100,810	-	131,383
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(3,497,809)</u>	<u>(2,257)</u>	<u>(221,643)</u>
	<u>14,354,187</u>	<u>174,104</u>	<u>1,120,908</u>

Based on the net exposures as of April 30, 2018 and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% fluctuation on the Canadian Dollar against the US Dollar and Argentine Peso would result in the Company's comprehensive loss being approximately \$112,000 higher (or lower).

Capital Management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of lithium properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital, cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

11. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

During the nine months ended April 30, 2018 and 2017 non-cash activities were conducted by the Company as follows:

	2018 \$	2017 \$
Operating activities		
Depreciation	17,862	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(94,392)</u>	<u>120,637</u>
	<u>(76,530)</u>	<u>120,637</u>
Investing activities		
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets	(854,839)	(36,865,630)
Investments	(3,062,500)	-
Proceeds on disposal of exploration and evaluation assets	<u>3,062,500</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>(854,389)</u>	<u>(36,865,630)</u>
Financing activities		
Issuance of share capital	1,729,395	37,736,463
Share issue costs	-	(986,180)
Share subscriptions received	-	(1,264,500)
Share-based payments reserve	<u>(798,476)</u>	<u>1,259,210</u>
	<u>930,919</u>	<u>36,865,630</u>

ADVANTAGE LITHIUM CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2018
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one reportable segment, the exploration and development of unproven exploration and evaluation assets. The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are located in USA and Argentina and its corporate assets, comprising mainly of cash, are located in Canada. The Company is in the exploration stage and has no reportable segment revenues or operating results.

The Company's total assets are segmented geographically as follows:

	As at April 30, 2018		
	Canada \$	Argentina \$	Total \$
Current assets	10,035,014	1,129,746	11,164,760
Investments	1,510,052	-	1,510,052
Property, plant and equipment	-	140,099	140,099
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	44,165,810	44,165,810
	<u>11,545,066</u>	<u>45,435,655</u>	<u>56,980,721</u>

	As at July 31, 2017			
	Canada \$	USA \$	Argentina \$	Total \$
Current assets	16,124,147	10,720	675,333	16,810,200
Investments	338,606	-	-	338,606
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	83,269	83,269
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	1,803,801	37,311,019	39,114,820
	<u>16,462,753</u>	<u>1,814,521</u>	<u>38,069,621</u>	<u>56,346,895</u>

13. Events after the Reporting Period

Subsequent to April 30, 2018 the Company issued:

- (i) 473,000 common shares on the exercise of 206,000 warrants and 267,000 share options for total proceeds of \$164,000; and
- (ii) 120,240 units on the exercise of compensation warrants for proceeds of \$90,180. Each unit comprises one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable for one additional common share at a price of \$1.00 on or before February 17, 2019.